Drewno 2016, Vol. 59, No. 197
DOI: 10.12841/wood.1644-3985.C23.23
Karol BULA, Monika KNITTER
PROPERTIES OF HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
REINFORCED WITH PINE-WOOD FILLERS
Wood-polymer composites based on high-density polyethylene and two types of
pine-wood filler  were investigated. It  is  shown that the addition of long wood
fibres to common polyethylene leads to a substantial increase in stiffness, i.e. from

injection  moulding  machine,  with  20 tons  of  clamping  force.  The  specimens
obtained  were  4 mm  thick  and  10 mm  wide.  All  the  dimensions  were  in
agreement  with  the  ISO  527-2  standard.  The  compositions  of  the  samples,
including  the  percentage  contribution  of  all  the  materials  used,  are  listed  in
table 1.
The  post-processing  shrinkage  was  measured  at  room temperature  using
specimens with an initial width of 10 mm and 150 mm length, after cooling. The
change in the linear dimensions of the injection moulded part Sl=((l0-l)/l0)∙100%
and width Sw=((w0-w)/w0)∙100% were calculated; where l0 and w0 are the length
Properties of high-density polyethylene reinforced with pine-wood fillers 207
Table 1. Composite formulations
Material code Type of wood particles
Wood PE-HD PE-g-MAH
content [%wt ]
PE-HD – – 100 –
PE/20SWF small wood fillers 20 76 4
PE/40SWF small wood fillers 40 57 3
PE/20LWF long wood fillers 20 76 4
PE/40LWF long wood fillers 40 57 3
PE/60LWF long wood fillers 60 38 2
and width of the injection mould cavity, and l and w are the length and width of
the  specimen  after  cooling.  The  melt  flow  rate  (MFR)  was  determined  in
a plastometer  (model  MP-IIRT-M,  Russia)  according  to  ISO  1133.  The  test
conditions were set at a load of 2.16 kg and a temperature of 190°C for all the